

Case No.
S
2
0
4
0
3
2

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

ARSHAVIR ISKANIAN,
Plaintiff and Appellant,

vs.

CLS TRANSPORTATION LOS ANGELES, LLC,
Defendant and Respondent.

AFTER A DECISION BY THE CALIFORNIA COURT OF APPEAL,
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION TWO, No. B235158.
LOS ANGELES SUPERIOR COURT, HON. ROBERT HESS, DEPT. 24, BC356521.

***AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF OF THE CALIFORNIA CHAMBER
OF COMMERCE AND THE CIVIL JUSTICE ASSOCIATION OF
CALIFORNIA IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT AND RESPONDENT**

ERIKA C. FRANK
Erika.Frank@CalChamber.com
State Bar No. 221218
1215 K Street, Suite 1400
Sacramento, CA 95814
Tel.: (916) 444-6670
Fax.: (916) 444-6685

General Counsel
The California Chamber
of Commerce

***FRED J. HIESTAND**
Fhiestand@aol.com
State Bar No. 44241
2001 P Street, Suite 110
Sacramento, CA 95811
Tel.: (916) 448-5100
Fax.: (916) 442-8644

General Counsel
The Civil Justice Association
of California

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.	ii
INTRODUCTION: INTEREST OF AMICI AND IMPORTANCE OF ISSUE.	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
LEGAL ANALYSIS.....	5
I. THE FAA REQUIRES ENFORCEMENT OF AN EMPLOYMENT ARBITRATION AGREEMENT WHEN, AS HERE, THE EMPLOYER AND EMPLOYEE WAIVE THEIR PROCEDURAL RIGHTS TO PROSECUTE IN COURT ANY CLAIMS THEY MAY HAVE AGAINST EACH OTHER AS “CLASS” OR “REPRESENTATIVE” ACTIONS.. .	5
A. The FAA is at Odds with <i>Gentry v. Superior Court</i> upon which Plaintiff Relies for the Erroneous Proposition that Waiver of a Statutory Right to Prosecute a “Representative” Action Cannot be Sanctioned by the FAA.	7
B. Numerous Opinions Decided After <i>Concepcion</i> Confirm the FAA’s Broad Preemptive Sweep over State Laws that are Hostile to or Discriminate Against Agreements to Arbitrate Future Disputes.....	13
CONCLUSION.	17
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT.	18
PROOF OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>AT&T Mobility, LLC v. Concepcion</i> (2011) 131 S. Ct. 1740	3, 4, 6-9, 14, 16
<i>Broughton v. Cigna Health Plans of Cal.</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 1066.....	15
<i>Circuit City Stores v. Adams, Inc.</i> (2001) 532 U.S. 105.	11
<i>CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood</i> (2012) 132 S. Ct. 665.	13, 14
<i>Coneff v. AT&T Corp.</i> (9th Cir. 2012) 673 F.3d 1155.	15, 16
<i>Cruz v. PacifiCare Health Systems, Inc.</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 303.....	15
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Byrd</i> (1985) 470 U.S. 213.	13
<i>Discover Bank v. Superior Court</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 148.....	5-9, 16
<i>Earley v. Superior Court</i> (2000) 79 Cal.App.4th 1420.....	9
<i>Gentry v. Superior Court</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 443.....	7-9, 16
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> (1991) 500 U.S. 20.	11

<i>In re American Express Merchants Litigation</i> (2d Cir. 2012) 667 F.3d. 204	15, 16
<i>Kilgore v. KeyBank, N.A.</i> (9th Cir. Cal.) 2013 WL 1458876.....	15
<i>Marmet Health Care Center, Inc. v. Brown</i> (2012) 132 S.Ct. 1201.....	14
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth Inc.</i> (1985) 473 U.S. 614.	2, 12, 13
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem'l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> (1983) 460 U.S. 1.	13
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> (1987) 482 U.S. 483.	10
<i>Quilloin v. Tenet Healthsys</i> (3rd Cir. 2012) 673 F.3d 221.	16
<i>Sonic-Calabasas A, Inc. v. Moreno</i> (2011) 132 S.Ct. 496.....	14

Codes, Rules and Statutes

9 U.S.C. § 1 <i>et seq.</i>	3, 6, 11, 12
15 U.S.C. §§1679-1679j.....	13
Lab. Code § 229.	10
Lab. Code § 2698 <i>et seq.</i>	4

Articles, Texts and Miscellaneous

S. 987, 112th Cong. § 402 (2011).	11
Steven A. Broome, <i>An Unconscionable Application of the Unconscionability Doctrine: How the California Courts are Circumventing the Federal Arbitration Act</i> (2006) 3 <i>HASTINGS BUS. L.J.</i> 39, 54.	6
Linda J. Demaine & Deborah R. Hensler, “Volunteering” to Arbitrate Through Predispute Arbitration Clauses: The Average Consumer’s Experience (2004) 67 <i>LAW & CONTEMP. PROBS.</i> 55.	3
Theodore Eisenberg et al., <i>Arbitration’s Summer Soldiers: An Empirical Study of Arbitration Clauses in Consumer and Nonconsumer Contracts</i> (2008) 41 <i>U. MICH. J.L. REFORM</i> 871.	3
Austin Leland Fleishour, “Horton [Helps] a Who”? Playing Linguistic Hopscotch with the NLRB and Discussing Implications for Employees’ Section 7 Rights (2013) 80 <i>TENN. L. REV.</i> 449.	14
Susan Randall, <i>Judicial Attitudes Toward Arbitration and the Resurgence of Unconscionability</i> (2004) 52 <i>BUFFALO L. REV.</i> 185.	6
U.S. GEN. ACCOUNTING OFFICE, <i>Employment Discrimination: Most Private Sector Employers Use Alternative Dispute Resolution</i> 7 (1995).	3
U.S. GEN. ACCOUNTING OFFICE, <i>Alternative Dispute Resolution: Employers’ Experiences with ADR in the Workplace</i> 2 (1997).	3
